
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 4 April 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

Sara Moran, Research, will be in attendance to give an overview of the 

Regional Skills Partnerships evidence sessions. 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-19(P1) Letter to Chair of Climate Change Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee from Chair of EIS 

EIS(5)-11-19(P2) Letter from Secretary of State for Wales to Chair re: City 

Deals 

EIS(5)-11-19(P3) Letter from Redrow to Chair 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

3 Regional Skills Partnerships: Training and Skills Providers 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 7 - 46)  

Jeff Protheroe, Director of Operations, National Training Federation Wales 

Professor Julie Lydon, Chair, Universities Wales  

Keiron Rees, Policy Adviser, Universities Wales  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-19(P4) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-11-19(P5) Evidence from National Training Federation for Wales 

EIS(5)-11-19(P6) Evidence from Universities Wales 

 

 

Break  

(10.30-10.40) 

 

 

4 Regional Skills Partnerships: Welsh Language Provision 

(10.40-11.20) (Pages 47 - 54)  

Ania Rolewska, Policy Officer, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Lowri Williams, Senior Advice and Communications Officer, Welsh Language 

Commissioner  

Dr Dafydd Trystan, Registrar and Senior Academic Manager, Cymraeg 

Cenedlaethol  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-19(P7) Evidence from Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

 

 

 



5 Regional Skills Partnerships: Gender Imbalance, Inclusion and 

Lifelong Learning 

(11.20-12.00) (Pages 55 - 66)  

Cerys Furlong, Chief Executive, Chwarae Teg 

David Hagendyk, Director for Wales, Learning and Work Institute  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-19(P8) Evidence from Chwarae Teg 

EIS(5)-11-19(P9) Evidence from Learning and Work Institute Cymru 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 and 8 

   

Private de-brief  

(12.00-12.05)  

 

7 Draft Report: The Future Development of Transport for Wales 

(12.05-12.25) (Pages 67 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-19(P10) Draft Report: The Future Development of Transport for 

Wales 

 

8 Scoping Paper: Access to Banking 

(12.25-12.30) (Pages 124 - 129)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-19(P11) Scoping Paper: Access to Banking 



25 March 2019 

Dear Mike, 

You will be aware that the Welsh Government published its first carbon budget 
plan – Prosperity for Wales: A Low Carbon Wales – on Thursday 21 March 2019. 

The Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee has been keenly awaiting this 
publication in order to conduct some scrutiny of the aspects relevant to our 
portfolio – particularly how it addresses decarbonisation of transport and carbon-
intensive industries. 

I am aware that CCERA is planning a more in-depth scrutiny of the plan as a 
whole, but I wanted to inform you that EIS will be scrutinising the Minister for 
Economy and Transport at two of our meetings during May. I hope this work, and 
any outputs we produce arising from it, will be able to feed in to your wider 
scrutiny of the action plan. 

Best wishes, 

Russell George 
Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Mike Hedges AM 
Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee 

EIS(5)-11-19(P1)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



UK Government 
Llywodraeth y DU 

Russell George 
Chair, Economy, Infrastructure 
and Skills Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

SOS 19 

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP 

Secretary of State for Wales 
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru 

T: 020 727
[...]
Federation for Wales (NTfW) welcomes the 
opportunity to contribute to this hugely important inquiry. 
 
2. The NTfW is a ‘not for profit’ membership organisation of over 100 
organisations involved in the delivery of apprenticeships and employability skills 
programmes in Wales.  We are a pan-Wales representative body for the network of 
quality assured work-based learning providers, who are contracted by the Welsh 
Government to deliver their apprenticeship and employability programmes.  All 
providers who are commissioned by the Welsh Government to deliver work-based 
learning programmes in Wales are members of the NTfW.  As such, the NTfW is 
seen as the authoritative organisation on apprenticeships and employability skills 
programmes in Wales. 
 
 

Aim 

3. The aim of this Submission Paper is to provide evidence to the Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills Committee as part of their review into the Regional Skills 
Partnerships. 

 

Is the data and evidence being used by the Regional Skills Partnerships 
timely, valid and reliable?  Have there been any issues? 
 

4. The data and evidence being used by the Regional Skills Partnerships (RSPs) 
is valid and reliable, but there are issues in regards to it timeliness.  It is clear that 
much of the data and evidence used by the RSPs is secondary, but what is needed 
most is primary date i.e. data obtained directly from employers within the regions. 
 
5. There are concerns shown by our members that some of the data is too 
high a level, and more detailed Labour Market Information (LMI) is required.  
However, this will take more physical resource to gather, and/or the use of more 

Pack Page 34



robust data, provided by organisations such as EMSI1. 
 
 

How well do the partnerships engage with and take into account the views 
of those who do not sit on the partnership boards, and how well do they 
account for the views of the skills providers themselves? 
 

6. It is recognised that all RSPs engage with medium 
[...]
ks with the adult learning sector, and to ensuring that there is adequate 
investment in entry level qualifications and on the basic skills of literacy, 
numeracy and digital. These remain the foundations for progression and for 
addressing inequality and should be a priority for the future.  

  

      

  

  

  

  

 

 

Pack Page 66



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	EIS(5)-11-19(P2) Letter from Secretary of State for Wales to Chair re: City Deals
	file
	file_1

	EIS(5)-11-19(P3) Letter from Redrow to Chair

	3 Regional Skills Partnerships: Training and Skills Providers
	EIS(5)-11-19(P5) Evidence from National Training Federation for Wales
	EIS(5)-11-19(P6) Evidence from Universities Wales

	4 Regional Skills Partnerships: Welsh Language Provision
	5 Regional Skills Partnerships: Gender Imbalance, Inclusion and Lifelong Learning
	EIS(5)-11-19(P9) Evidence from Learning and Work Institute Cymru

	7 Draft Report: The Future Development of Transport for Wales
	8 Scoping Paper: Access to Banking





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 April 2019 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.07

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5298 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Jeff Protheroe, National Training Federation Wales 

Professor Julie Lydon, Vice Chancellor, University of South 

Wales 

Kieron Rees, Universities Wales 

Ania Rolewska, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Lowri Williams, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Dafydd Trystan, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

David Hagendyk, Learning and Work Institute 

Cerys Furlong, Chwarae Teg 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Vikki Howells AM 

There were no substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

3 Regional Skills Partnerships: Training and Skills Providers  

3.1 Jeff Protheroe, Professor Julie Lydon and Keiron Rees  answered questions from 

Committee Members 

4 Regional Skills Partnerships: Welsh Language Provision  

4.1 Ania Rolewska, Lowri Williams and Dr Dafydd Trystan answered questions from 

Committee Members 

5 Regional Skills Partnerships: Gender Imbalance, Inclusion and Lifelong 

Learning  

5.1 David Hagendyk and Cerys Furlong answered questions from Committee Members 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 and 8  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

7 Draft Report: The Future Development of Transport for Wales  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 

8 Scoping Paper: Access to Banking  

8.1 The Committee discussed the Scoping paper 


